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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 214

AN ACTtorepeal 134.66 (2) (c) and 134.66 (2) (cm) 2. and@renumber and amend 134.66 (2) (cm) 1o amend
134.65(2) (a), 134.65 (2) (b), 134.66 (2) (a) and 134.66 (4) (@ndo create 134.66 (2) (am) and 134.66 (2) (cm)
1m. of the statuteg;elating to: cigarette and tobacco products retailer license fees, restrictions on thecigde of
rettesor tobacco products from a vending machine and granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 134.66(2) (a) No retailermanufacturer-uistribu-
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: tor, jobberor subjobberno agent, employe or indepen

dent contractor of aetailer manufacturerdistributor

SecTion 1. 134.65 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended  jobberor subjobber and no agent or employe oingie

toread: pendentontractomay sell or-givgorovide for nominal
134.652) (a) Excepts provided in pagb), upon fit or no consideratiogigarettes or tobacco products to any
ing of a proper written application a licensigall be is personunder the age of 18, except as provided in s.

suedon July 1 of each year or when applied for and con 938.983(3). A vending machine operator is not liable un
tinuein force until the following Jun80 unless sooner  derthis paragraph for the purchase of cigarettes or tobac
revoked. The_city village or town may chaye afee for co products from his or her vending machine by a person
thelicense-is-$Bf not less than $5 nor more than $100 underthe age of 18 if the vending machine operator was
peryearwhich shall be paid to the cjtyillage or town unawareof the purchase.

treasurebbefore the license is issued. SecTION 4. 134.66 (2) (am) of thetatutes is created
SECTION 2. 134.65 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended  to read:
toread: 134.66(2) (am) No retailey manufacturerdistribu

134.65(2) (b) In any municipality electing to come tor, jobber subjobberno agent, employe or independent
underthis paragraph, upon filing of a proper writter ap contractorof a retailer manufacturerdistributor jobber
plicationa license shall be issued and continue in force or subjobber and no agent or employe ofratependent
for one year from the date of issuance unless sagener contractormay provide for nominal or no consideration
voked. The_city village or town may chge afee for the cigarettesor tobacco products ny person except in a
licenseis-$50f not less than $5 nor more than $100 per placewhere no person younger than 18 yasrage is
yearwhich shallbe paid to the citwillage or town trea presentor permitted to enter unless the person vwgho

surerbefore the license is issued. youngerthan 18years of age is accompanied by his or her
SecTioN 3. 134.66 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended parentor guardian or by his or her spouse who &ias
to read: tainedthe age of 18 years.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTIoN 5. 134.66 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed. SecTION 9. 134.66 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is
SECTION 6. 134.66 (2) (cm) lof the statutes is¥e ~ amendedo read:
numberedl34.66 (2) (cm) 2. and amended to read: 134.66(4) (a) 1. In this paragraph, “violation” means
134.66(2) (cm) 2. Notwithstanding-patc) subd. aviolation of sub. (2) (a){c)cm), (d) or (e) or a local
1m., no retailemay place a vending machine within 500 ordinancewhich strictly conforms to sub. (2) (a)—<c),

feetof a school. (cm);(d) or (e).
SecTION 7. 134.66 (2) (cm)ILm. of the statutes is SecTioN 10. Nonstatutory provisions.
createdo read: (1) ReEMOVAL OF VENDING MACHINES. Notwithstand

134.66(2) (cm)1m. A retailer or vending machine ing section 134.66 (2) (cm) 1raf the statutes, as created
operatomay not sell cigarettes or tobacco products from by this act, if a written agreemantefect on the déctive
a vendingmachine unless the vending machine is located dateof this subsection that is binding on a vendimg
in a place where the retailer or vending machine operatorchineoperator requires the placement of the vending ma
ensureghat no person younger than 18 yeafrage is chine operatots vending machiné a location that is
presenbr permitted to enter unless he or she is accompa prohibitedunder section 134.66 (m) 1m. of the stat
nied by his or her parent or guardian or by his or her utes,as created by thisct, the vending machine operator
spousavho has attained the age of 18 years. shallremove the vending machine on or before the date
SecTION 8. 134.66 (2) (cm) 2. and 3. of the statutes thatthe written agreement expires or would be extended
are repealed. or renewed, whichever occurs first.




